

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 30 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Case No. S246541

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant and Petitioner,

vs.

SANFORD J. WISHNEV
Plaintiff and Respondent

After Order Certifying Question to the California Supreme Court by the U.S.
Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, Case No. 16-16037, on Appeal from the U.S.
District Court, Northern District of California, Hon. Edward M. Chen, Judge
Presiding, Case No. 3:15-cv-03797-EMC

*Service on California Attorney General and Contra Costa County District
Attorney -- Business & Professions Code §17209*

**RESPONSE TO BRIEFS OF INSURANCE
INDUSTRY *AMICI***

*Robert M. Bramson (Bar No. 102006)
rbramson@bramsonplutzik.com
Jennifer S. Rosenberg (Bar No. 121023)
jrosenberg@bramsonplutzik.com

BRAMSON, PLUTZIK, MAHLER
& BIRKHAUSER, LLP
2125 Oak Grove Road, Suite 120
Walnut Creek, California 94598
Telephone: (925) 945-0200
Facsimile: (925) 945-8792

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
SANFORD J. WISHNEV



Case No. S246541

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant and Petitioner,

vs.

SANFORD J. WISHNEV
Plaintiff and Respondent

After Order Certifying Question to the California Supreme Court by the U.S.
Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, Case No. 16-16037, on Appeal from the U.S.
District Court, Northern District of California, Hon. Edward M. Chen, Judge
Presiding, Case No. 3:15-cv-03797-EMC

*Service on California Attorney General and Contra Costa County District
Attorney -- Business & Professions Code §17209*

**RESPONSE TO BRIEFS OF INSURANCE
INDUSTRY AMICI**

*Robert M. Bramson (Bar No. 102006)
rbramson@bramsonplutzik.com
Jennifer S. Rosenberg (Bar No. 121023)
jrosenberg@bramsonplutzik.com

BRAMSON, PLUTZIK, MAHLER
& BIRKHAUSER, LLP
2125 Oak Grove Road, Suite 120
Walnut Creek, California 94598
Telephone: (925) 945-0200
Facsimile: (925) 945-8792

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
SANFORD J. WISHNEV

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESPONSE TO ACLI BRIEF	2
I. ACLI MISAPPREHENDS THIS COURT’S ROLE IN CONSTRUING LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS AND MISSTATES THE IMPACTS OF A RULING IMPLEMENTING THE INITIATIVE’S PROTECTIONS.....	2
A. ACLI’s Appeal To The Court To Abandon Its Proper Role Must Be Rejected.....	2
B. ACLI’s Assertions That Enforcement of the Initiative Will Lead to Lapsed Policies and That Compliance Costs Will Be Significant Are Unpersuasive.....	4
C. In Urging the Court Not To Rule That NWM Is Subject To the Remedies Specified in the Initiative, ACLI Essentially Argues That Insurers Should Be Immune From Monetary Awards.....	6
II. ACLI’S STATUTORY INTERPRETATION ARGUMENTS ARE UNPERSUASIVE.....	8
III. NEITHER THE HISTORICAL REGULATION OF LIFE INSURERS NOR THE 1982 PASSAGE OF INSURANCE CODE SECTIONS 1230 <i>ET SEQ.</i> SUPPORT A FINDING OF IMPLIED REPEAL OF THE INITIATIVE’S DISCLOSURE/CONSENT PROVISION	11
IV. COMPLIANCE WITH THE INITIATIVE’S DISCLOSURE/CONSENT REQUIREMENT IS DIFFERENT THAN THE QUESTION OF CONTRACT FORMATION	14
V. IN ARGUING AGAINST RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION, ACLI IGNORES THE APPLICABLE PRECEDENTS AND INSTEAD ARGUES THAT THE POLICIES UNDERLYING THE INITIATIVE SHOULD BE DISREGARDED	16
RESPONSE TO ACLHC BRIEF	18
VI. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT “IGNORE” THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION LEADING TO THIS APPEAL.....	19

VII.	THE 1982 ENACTMENT OF INSURANCE CODE SECTIONS 1230 - 1239.5 DOES NOT SHED ANY LIGHT ON THE VOTERS' INTENTIONS IN ENACTING THE 1934 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT	20
VIII.	REQUIRING AN <i>ACTUALLY</i> SIGNED DISCLOSURE OF INTENT TO COMPOUND WILL NOT “UPEND” INSURANCE CONTRACT LAW NOR “IMPAIR” INSURED’S ACCESS TO INSURANCE LOANS	22
	RESPONSE TO METLIFE BRIEF	23
IX.	THE <i>MARTIN</i> OPINION IS NOT PERSUASIVE.....	23
	A. <i>Martin</i> Erred In Finding An Irreconcilable Conflict Between the Initiative and the Constitutional Amendment	23
	B. <i>Martin</i> Offers No New Insight Into the Second Certified Question	25
X.	METLIFE OFFERS NO PERSUASIVE REASON FOR DEPARTING FROM THE GENERAL RULE OF RETROACTIVE EFFECT OF JUDICIAL DECISIONS	26
	A. A Ruling That the Initiative’s Disclosure/Consent Requirement Applies to Loans by Exempt Lenders Would Not Overturn or Even Modify Existing Law Regarding Formation of Insurance Contracts.....	28
	B. This Court’s Role Is Not To Decide Whether the Initiative’s Purposes Are Compelling Nor Whether the Specified Remedies Are Appropriate To Deter Violations	30
XI.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of California</i> , (2018) 4 Cal. 5th 542	17, 32
<i>Boyer v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , (1929) 206 Cal. 273	28
<i>Brennan v. Tremco Inc.</i> , (2001) 25 Cal.4th 310	17
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> , (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924	13
<i>Cassim v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , (2004) 33 Cal.4th 780	7
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , (1996) 516 U.S. 325	7
<i>Ghirardo v. Antonioli</i> , (1994) 8 Cal.4th 791	17
<i>Donaldson v. Superior Court</i> , (1983) 35 Cal.3d 24	17
<i>Indep. Energy Producers Assn. v. McPherson</i> , (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1020	13
<i>Los Angeles Cty. Metro. Transportation Auth. v. Alameda Produce Mkt., LLC.</i> , (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1100	3
<i>Martin v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , (N.D. Cal. 2016) 179 F. Supp. 3d 948	23, 24, 26
<i>McConnell v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , (1978) 21 Cal.3d 365	6
<i>McConnell v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , (1983) 33 Cal.3d 816	2, 7, 26, 31

<i>Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp.</i> , (1989) 48 Cal.3d 973	27
<i>Nickerson v. Stonebridge Life Ins. Co.</i> , (2016) 63 Cal.4th 363	7
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , (1984) 36 Cal.3d 539	32
<i>People v. Guerra</i> , (1984) 37 Cal.3d 385	17
<i>Pulte Home Corp. v. Am. Safety Indem. Co.</i> , (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 1086	7
<i>Sunset Sky Ranch Pilots Assn. v. Cty. of Sacramento</i> , (2009) 47 Cal.4th 902	3
<i>Superior Court v. Cty. of Mendocino</i> , (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45	3, 31
<i>Thomason v. Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc.</i> , (1988) 245 Cal.Rptr.319 (Depublished)	20, 21
<i>Woosley v. State of California</i> , 3 Cal.4th 758 (1992)	32
Other Authorities	
Cal. Ins. Code §§1230-1239	12
Cal. Ins. Code §10113.....	25
Stephen R. Barnett, “Making Decisions Disappear: Depublication and Stipulated Reversal in the California Supreme Court”, 26 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1033 (1993)	21
